502569686 11/14/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2615533

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FREDRIC L. COE	10/01/2009
BRIAN J. COE	10/01/2009
JOHN R. ASPLIN	10/01/2009
ENNO DE VRIES	10/01/2009
ELAINE WORCESTER	10/01/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS
Street Address:	531 SOUTH SPRING STREET
City:	BURLINGTON
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27215

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61086023
Application Number:	13755361

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (336)607-7500 Phone: 3366077300

Email: rprevette@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: ALTON ABSHER - KILPATRICK TOWNSEND

Address Line 1: 1001 W. FOURTH STREET

Address Line 4: WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA 27101-2400

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	57618-865506
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RENEE S. PREVETTE PATENT

502569686 REEL: 031604 FRAME: 0315

\$80.00 61086023

Signature:	/Renee S. Prevette/
Date:	11/14/2013
Total Attachments: 7 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif source=Assignment#page7.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031604 FRAME: 0316 **PATENT**

Serial No. 12/535,287 Filed: August 4, 2009 Title:Clinical Laboratory-Based Disease Management Program With Automated Patient-Specific Treatment Advice

For: ⊠ U.S. and/or ⊠ Foreign Rights
For: ⊠ U.S. Application or ⊠ U.S. Patent

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION BY MULTIPLE INVENTORS

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuation consideration,

ASSIGNOR (Inventors):

Fredric L. Coe
Name of Inventor/Assignor

5490 South Shore Drive, Apt. 1S, Chicago, IL 60615

Address

<u>USA</u> Nationality

Brian J. Coe

5727 S. Kenwood, Chicago, IL 60637

Address

Name of Inventor/Assignor

<u>USA</u> Nationality

John R. Asplin
Name of Inventor/Assignor

Name of Inventor/Assignor

Name of Inventor/Assignor

2014 N. Honore St., Chicago, IL 60614

Address

<u>USA</u> Nationality

Enno de Vries

311 E. Lake Shore Dr., Tower Lakes, IL 60010

Address

German Nationality

Elaine Worcester

5751 South Harper Avenue, Chicago, IL 60637

Address

<u>USA</u>

Nationality

US2008 874357.1 57618-380742

PATENT REEL: 031604 FRAME: 0317 PATENT

Serial No. 12/535,287

Filed: August 4, 2009

Title: Clinical Laboratory-Based Disease Management Program With Automated Patient-Specific Treatment

hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

Laboratory Corporation of America

Holdings, Inc.

Name of Assignee

531 South Spring Street

Burlington, NC 27215

Address

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority in and to any and/or all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

CLINICAL LABORATORY-BASED DISEASE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM WITH AUTOMATED PATIENT-SPECIFIC TREATMENT ADVICE

and which is found in U.S. Patent Application No. 12/535,287, filed August 4, 2009, Attorney docket number 57618-3380742, and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof;

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Title:Clinical Laboratory-Based Disease Management Program With Automated Patient-Specific Treatment Advice

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set	our hands and seals,
Frederic L. Coe Name of Inventor	Signature of Inventor
	10(1/09 Date
NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZATIO	ON ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT
NOTE: Executing this page is not required for execution. 35 USC 261.	assignment and is only prima facie evidence of
Details of Country	ook County
and place of signing of assignment	state of Illinois
Before me this 1st day of 0 to	2009, personally appeared the above
named individual, Fredric L. Coe, to me know	n to be the person who is described in and who
executed the foregoing assignment instrument and	acknowledged to me that
he 🗆 she	
executed the same of his her	
own free will for the purpose therein expressed.	didil
The same APAI	ary Public of Consular Officer of the United es of America
Siau	V0 V1 2 1111VIIVII

Title:Clinical Laboratory-Based Disease Management Program With Automated Patient-Specific Treatment Advice

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set or	ır hands and seals,
Brian J. Coe Name of Inventor	Signature of Inventor /////// Date
NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZATION	N ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT
NOTE: Executing this page is not required for execution. 35 USC 261. Details of Country and place of signing of assignment Before me this Stay of Aday of Ad	ok County sale of Illinois 2. , 2009, personally appeared the above to be the person who is described in and who
	Public or Consular Officer of the United of America

Title:Clinical Laboratory-Based Disease Management Program With Automated Patient-Specific Treatment Advice

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals, John R. Asplin Name of Inventor Date NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT NOTE: Executing this page is not required for assignment and is only prima facie evidence of execution. 35 USC 261. Details of Country and place of signing of assignment , 2009, personally appeared the above named individual, John R. Asplin, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that 02 he she executed the same of □ her own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

OFFICIAL SEAL

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS

NOT COMMISSION EXPIRES:08/17/10

Notary Public or Consular Officer of the United States of America

Title:Clinical Laboratory-Based Disease Management Program With Automated Patient-Specific Treatment Advice

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto se	t our hands and seals;*
Dona de Viria	pur. de
Enno de Vries Name of Inventor	Signature of Inventor
Name of inventor	Signature of inventor
	10/1/09
	Date
NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZAT	ION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT
NOTE: Executing this page is not required for execution. 35 USC 261.	or assignment and is only prima facie evidence of
Details of Country	DOK COUNTY
and place of signing of assignment	State of Illinois
Before me this	, 2009, personally appeared the above
named individual, Enno de Vries, to me kno	own to be the person who is described in and who
executed the foregoing assignment instrument ar	nd acknowledged to me that
Marche ☐ she	
executed the same of his her	
own free will for the purpose therein expressed.	Aville
Of I for in our in	otary Public of Consular Officer of the United ates of America

Title:Clinical Laboratory-Based Disease Management Program With Automated Patient-Specific Treatment Advice

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto	set our hands and seals,
Elaine Worcester Name of Inventor	Signature of Inventor Date Date
NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZA	TION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT
NOTE: Executing this page is not required execution. 35 USC 261.	for assignment and is only prima facie evidence of
Details of Country	Look County
and place of signing of assignment	State Of Illinois
Before me this	, 2009, personally appeared the above went to be the person who is described in and who and acknowledged to me that
executed the same of \square his ther	
own free will for the purpose therein expressed.	A. A. Oh

States of America

Notary Public or Consular Officer of the United

US2008 874357.1 57618-380742

OFFICIAL SEAL

JUDITH SALGADO NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:06/17/10

> **PATENT REEL: 031604 FRAME: 0323**

RECORDED: 11/14/2013